

SC 571 of 2025(P.S case No 34 of 2024)

Present – Shri Sanjay Naskar Ld.P.O

J.O Code (UID No) WB01025

Order no.4

Dated, 16.09.25

Today is fixed for production and appointment of PP. Three accd persons on J/C are produced through VC. No PP has been appointed for this case till now. A guilty plead petition filed on behalf of the accd Masura Begu. None moves the petition. Let the petition be kept with the C.R.

Petition along with a bail petition filed by Ld.lawyer on behalf of accused Jahangir Alam @ Jahangir Morol @ Jahangir Karim.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the applicant is an Indian citizen and in support of its contention he relies upon the copy of Certificates of the accused. In this circumstances, this court finds it appropriate to send these documents to the I.O. for verification. After completion of investigation, the IO has submitted charge sheet against the accused for committing the offense u/s 14A(b) of F.act and 12 PP act. so, considering the nature of the offense, the bail prayer of the accused stands rejected.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. directing him to submit a report after verifying the documents of the accused by the next date.

The Officer-in-Charge/Inspector-in-Charge of Hemnagar Coastal PS is directed to appear personally or to depute competent police officer of his choice to appear personally before this court and to produce the extract copy of original volume Book where the relevant entry as to the recording information of birth of the accused has been noted down.

No report will be received unless police officer presents his report personally appearing before the court. Sending report by post or messenger is strictly prohibited.

To 24.09.25 for awaiting report of the I.O and 07.11.25 for production and appointment of PP.

D/C

No-

Addl. Sessions Judge
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat
Date: